
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 23 MAY 2014 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

For Decision 
3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council, appointing the Committee and 

approving its Terms of Reference. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year in accordance with Standing Order 

30. 
 

 For Decision 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3 April 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
7. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SUB COMMITTEES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
9. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 2014-15 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Decision 
10. INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITING SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 



3 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
11. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 
 
 a) Stonewall Review Update  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 

  Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 

 b) Any Other Special Interest Area Updates   
 

12. CITY OF LONDON POLICE- 175 YEARS UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
The Annual Report will be circulated separately. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
14. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 96) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held 3 April 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
19. ECONOMIC CRIME DIRECTORATE- QUARTERLY UPDATE 



 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 114) 

 
20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MODERNISATION – 

STRUCTURE CHANGE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 130) 

 
21. AUTHORITY TO START WORK (GATEWAY 5) - MOBILE WORKING SERVICES 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 131 - 146) 

 
22. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 

 
 For Decision 
23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
For Decision 



Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



POLICE COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 3 April 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 3 April 2014 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Brian Harris 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell 
Alex Orme 
Xanthe Couture 
Katie Odling 
Damola Olojo 
Graham Bell  

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chief Information Officer 

Suzanne Jones - Chamberlain's Department 

Steve Telling 
Liz Constance  

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain's Department 
 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard - Commissioner 

Ian Dyson - Assistant Commissioner 

Eric Nisbett 
Hayley Williams 

- Director of Corporate Services 
- Chief of Staff  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman Deputy Henry Pollard, 
Mark Boleat, Simon Duckworth, Alderman Alison Gowman and Helen Marshall.  
From the City of London Police apologies were received from Commander 
Steve Head.  
 
The Deputy Chairman welcomed Inspector James Wileman of the State of 
Jersey Police to the meeting who was attending as an observer whilst 
seconded to the City of London Police. 
 
The Deputy Chairman took the opportunity to thank Xanthe Couture of the 
Town Clerk’s Department for her service to the Committee and its Sub 
Committees over the past year. He also welcomed Katie Odling of the Town 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Clerk’s Department who would be serving as the Clerk to the Committee and its 
three Sub Committees going forward.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES  
 
1a. The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28th 

February 2014 were approved as a correct r
[...]
nstances of aggressive street charity 
collectors, which had been raised at the last meeting of Performance and 
Resource Management Sub Committee. Members agreed the City’s policy and 
monitoring in this area was sufficient and the Commander of Operations 
advised the number of complaints receive were low, and it was not an issue of 
concern for which more action taken by the City was required. 
3a. The public minutes and summary of the Economic Crime Board 

meeting held in the 28th February 2014 were received.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Deputy Chairman informed Members that given the increasing work of the 
Economic Crime Board, at the next Police Committee meeting the Sub 
Committee would be recommended to hold four meetings a year instead of 
three. 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk which updated Members 
on the progress of outstanding reports and actions to be taken.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

5. STANDARD ITEM ON THE SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME  
 
1a. Community Engagement Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which updated 
Members on recent community engagement activities, community priorities and 
forthcoming events.  
 
The Deputy Chairman advised that the Chairman of Policy had offered the 
expertise of the Department of Economic Development to support the Police’s 
work in undertaking surveys of the business community.  
 
With regard to supporting beggars to gain assistance, the Deputy Chairman 
queried that an information card produced by the City’s Department of 
Community and Children’s Services, which provided contact details for support 
services, be recirculated to new Members of the Court of Common Council. 
 
The Commissioner asked Members whether the Community Engagement 
Update would be more effective and informative if received as a quarterly report 
to the Committee, and this would provide the opportunity to include u
[...]
ommittee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
3a. Any Other Special Interest Area Updates  
 
There were no updates. 

6. ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which informed Members 
that the Accommodation programme was making good progress.  
 
The Deputy Chairman queried the progress being made regarding plans for the 
firing range and the Commissioner advised that the matter was under 
discussion and all options were being considered, such as collaboration within 
other forces and other suppliers, and possible outcomes could include that the 
Firearms range would be a bespoke or revenue costed service.  
 
Members remarked that the delivery of Wood Street required a strong team of 
consultants to ensure that it was developed to ensure the best operational use 
was achieved whilst remaining with the parameters of the English Heritage 
Schedule. The Commissioner informed Members that at this stage it was likely 
that Wood Street would support and house the custody unit. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

Page 6



 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following urgent items of business were raised –  
 
Commendation ceremonies  
 
The Deputy Chairman remarked that the Force commendation ceremonies 
were the highlight of the year and gave Members the opportunity to learn of the 
accomplishments of Force officers and civilian staff and strongly encouraged 
Members to attend future ceremonies as they arose.  
 
The Deputy Chairman requested that citations made regarding the officers 
presented at the most recent commendation ceremony be circulated to 
Members and the Town Clerk undertook to do so. 
 
Force mobile working  
 
A Member queried if the Force could, when possible, arrange a demonstration 
of the mobile working IT tools officers would be using to a future meeting of the 
Committee, such as mobile printers.  
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.   Exempt Paragraphs  
10a)    3 & 7 
10b)    3 
10c)    7 
11    7 
12    3 
13    3 
14    3 
15    7 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
1a. The non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 28th February 

2014 were approved as a correct record.  
 
  

Page 7



2a. The non-public minutes of the Performance and Resource 
Management Sub (Police) Committee held on the 26th February 
2014 were received.  

 
3a. The non-public minutes of the Economic Crime Board meeting held 

on 28th February 2014 were received.  
 

11. LICENSING AND NIGHT TIME ECONOMY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an 
overview of the Force’s response and capability in policing the night time 
economy.  
 
 
 

12. COMBINED OPTIONS APPRAISAL (GATEWAYS 3/4) MOBILE WORKING 
SERVICES: OPERATIONAL PLATFORM  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
sought approval to proceed with the preferred vendor for the design and 
planning phase for Force mobile working.  
 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE - IT MODERNISATION SUMMARY AND 
UPDATE  
The Committee receive a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
Members with an update and overview of the Force IT Modernisation 
Programme. 
 
 

14. OPTIONS APPRAISAL (GATEWAY 3) KNOW AND ACTION FRAUD 
PROJECT  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
sought approval for several aspects of the Know and Action Fraud transfer 
agreement.  
 
 

15. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police.  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Xanthe Couture 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



POLICE COMMITTEE 
23 MAY 2014 

 
OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

 

Meeting Date 
&  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

4/04/14 
Item 3.a) 
Barbican 
Highwalk CCTV 

Project Gateway 
report to be 
considered on 
CCTV upgrade 

Commissioner of 
Police / Town 
Clerk  

In progress 
Subject to Gateway 
timelines, TBC 
 

4/04/14 
Item 5.b) 
EDHR Update 

Stonewall Equality 
Index delivery plan  

Commissioner of 
Police 

In progress 
4 July 2014 

4/04/2014 
Item 11 
Licensing and 
Night Time 
Economy 
Update 

Update on 
potential levies 
licensed premises 
would be required 
to pay according 
to rateable value 

Town Clerk In progress 
 

6/12/2013 
Item 11 
Police Property 
Act Fund 

A report be 
presented to the 
Committee to 
review the current 
process and 
arrangements for 
management of 
this fund. 

Town Clerk In progress 
4 July 2014  

6/12/2013 
Item 3 
Public Minutes, 
Matters Arising 

Police Committee 
Workshops  

Town Clerk In progress 
Action Fraud Workshop,  17

th
 

June 9:00am-11:00am 
 
Police Budget Workshop, 30

th
 

September  
10:00am – 12:00pm 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee: 
Police Committee 

Date: 
23 May 2014 

Subject: 
Appointment of the Sub-Committees, Economic Crime 
Board and Committee Representatives 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

For Decision 

 

Summary  
 

This report recommends that your Committee makes a number of internal 
and external appointments for 2014/15.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That,  

 
i. consideration be given to the appointment, composition and terms of 

reference of the following for the ensuing year: 

 Economic Crime Board (see paragraphs 6 – 8); 

 Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee (see 
paragraphs 9 – 11); and, 

 Professional Standards and Integrity Sub Committee (see 
paragraphs 12 – 14);  
 

ii. consideration be given to the Chairman of the two Sub-Committees 
and Economic Crime Board; 
 

iii. meetings be agreed as follows-: 

 8 times a year for the Police Committee; 

 increase from 3 to 4 times a year for Economic Crime Board to 
accommodate business; 

 Quarterly meetings for the two Sub-Committees; and 
 

iv) the appointment of representatives to the various internal and 
external bodies be agreed (see paragraph 15).  

 

 

Main Report 
 

SUB COMMITTEES 
 
1. This report considers the appointment, terms of reference and composition of the 

Police Committee and its Board and Sub Committees.  
 
2. The Police Committee is also asked to confirm its frequency of meetings. 

Following the review in 2010 the Committee agreed to meet 8 times a year 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



(roughly every six weeks) and there is no recommendation to change this as this 
meeting cycle has proven adequate. 

 
3. The Police Committee has the following groups under it :- 

a. the Economic Crime Board 
b. the Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee 
c. the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub Committee. 

 
4. Each of these has 5 members of the Committee with an additional co-opted 

Member to be agreed by the Members of each of the Sub-Committees.   The 

Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee and the Economic Crime 

Board will confirm the Member that they wish to co-opt, at their respective first 

meeting.  The co-optee on the Performance and Resources Management Sub-

Committee is agree
[...]
r: 

a. overseeing the monitoring of performance against the City of 
London Policing Plan; 

b. overseeing the Force’s resource management in order to 
maximise the efficient and effective use of resources to deliver 
its strategic priorities; 

c. making recommendations to the Police Committee to change 
procedures, where necessary, to bring about improvements in 
performance; 

d. monitoring government, policing bodies and other external 
agencies’ policies and actions relating to police performance 
and advising the Police Committee or Commissioner as 
appropriate; and, 

e. any other matter referred to it by the Police Committee.  

 
11. The Sub-Committee’s membership in 2013/14 was as follows:- 

 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Kenneth Ludlam (co-opted Member from the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee) 
Don Randall 

 
12. The Sub Committee will continue to meet 4 times a year and the dates of  

future meetings in 2014 and 2015 are 28 May, 24 September and  
19 November 2014 and 18 March, 30 June and 8 December 2015.  

 

 
 
 

Page 15



Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee 
 

13. The Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee’s terms of 
reference are as follows:- 

 
To be responsible for:  

a. overseeing the handling of complaints and the maintenance of 
standards across the force, where necessary recommending 
changes in procedures and performance to the Police Committee; 

b. monitoring the Police Committee’s work in respect of conduct and 
appeals proceedings; and, 

c. monitoring government, police authorities and other external 
agencies’ policies and actions relating to professional standards and 
advising the Police Committee or Commissioner as appropriate. 

14. The Membership in 2012/13 was as follows:- 
 

Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Dhruv Patel (co-opted) 

 

15. In 2014 and 2015, the Sub Committee will meet on 2 September and 21 
November 2014 and 6 February, 15 May, 14 September and 20 November 
2015. 

 

 
INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL APPOINTMENTS 
 
16. The Committee also needs to agree the appointment of Members to various 

internal and external bodies for 2013/14. Last year’s appointments were as 
follows:- 
 

a) Streets and Walkways Sub-Committee 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

b) Safer City Partnership 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

c) Association of Police and Crime Commissioners (APCC) 
Simon Duckworth  

 
Contact: 

Katie Odling 
Committee and Member Services Officer 

020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 16

mailto:katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee: Date: 

Police Friday 23 May 2014 

 

Subject: 

Independent Custody Visiting Scheme Annual Report  

 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Town Clerk 

 

For Information  

 
Summary  

 
This report completes the requirement to update Members on the progress of 
the City of London’s Independent Custody Visiting (ICV) Scheme, presenting 
the Panel’s Annual Report and informing Members of some of the recent 
issues raised by the ICV Panel in relation to custody provision in the City. 
Issues raised at the Panel meetings over the past year include access to the 
custody suites, the response times for repairs and maintenance work and how 
best to time their visits.  
 
Recommendation: 
Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The existing Independent Custody Visiting Scheme has been operational, in its 

current form, since November 2007. As part of the Scheme, Members agreed at 
your meeting in May 2009 that a regular report would come to Committee on an 
annual basis, and this report fulfils that requirement. 

 
Visits to the Custody Facilities  

 
2. Members will recall that Custody Visitors make unannounced visits in pairs to 

custody suites to monitor and report on the treatment and conditions of indi
[...]
nteers wearing a fleece top, tracksuit or similar with a crest or 

logo on to walk alongside and potentially hand out commemorative items to the 

spectators. This is being explored for its legality. These would be handed to 

Page 43



175 Years- Appendix B 

File classification:  

cadets/staff/volunteers from the public order carrier for them to pass out as we 

walk along. 

All vehicles would be driven by police drivers and all involved would be from 

within the City of London Police. 

The force are also looking to have a page within the official show programme 

which could give more information and advice around the specialist services the 

City of London Police provide.    

Page 44



 

 

 

Committee(s): 
Police 
 

Date(s): 
 23th May 2014 
 

Subject: 
City of London Police Annual Report 2013-14 
 

 
 
Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 37/14 
 

 
 
For Decision 

 
Summary  

 
The draft Annual Report, representing the achievements of the 
City of London Police for the past financial year, is submitted to 
the Committee for approval.  The report contains information 
on crime, financial and staff statistics, as well as a summary of 
the year under key headings.  
 

It is requested that any comments on and/or changes to the 
report be sent via the Town Clerk’s Department to the Force’s 
Public Relations Manager by Monday 2nd June 2014.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the contents of the draft Annual Report 
be noted, and that any comments upon them be forwarded as 
indicated above. 

 
Main Report 

 
 

Background 
 
1. The Annual Report,  serves as the vehicle for the Commissioner of 

Police and the Police Committee to reflect upon what has been 
achieved in the past financial year and to report on crime, 
resources and financial statistics.  It will be officially published 
during July after it has been presented to the Court of Common 
Council.   

 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 13



 

 

 

Current Position 
 
2. T
[...]
     
 
 
 
Date       Date       Date 

P
age 94



EqIA 1 15 

 

P
age 95



EqIA 1 16 

Action Plan 
 

Recommendation Key activity Progress milestones Officer Responsible Progress 

 
 
 
 

   
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

   
 
 

 

     

     

     

 
 

 

P
age 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Appointment of Committee
	6 Minutes
	7 Outstanding References
	8 Appointment of Representatives to Sub Committees
	10 Independent Custody Visiting Scheme Annual Report
	Annex - Independent Custody Visiting Scheme Annual Report

	11a Stonewall Review Update
	12 City of London Police- 175 Years update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	13 City of London Police Annual Report 2013-14
	14 Homelessness Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Economic Crime Directorate- Quarterly Update
	Economic Crime Board Appendix A

	20 City of London Police Information Technology Modernisation – Structure change
	21 Authority to Start Work (Gateway 5) - Mobile Wor

Minutes of the meeting


 ANPOLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 23 May 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 23 May 2014 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley Assistant Town Clerk 

Alex Orme Policy Officer 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane The Chamberlain 

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department 

Graham Bell Chamberlain‟s Department 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

Nagina Kayani Department of Community and Children‟s 
Services 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard Commissioner 

Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

Stephen Head Commander, Economic Crime 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Ian Luder and Deputy 
Richard Regan and Commander Wayne Chance. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations on interest. 



 
3. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE  

RESOLVED – That the Order of the Court of Common Council, appointing the 
Committee and approving its Terms of Reference be received subject to Mr 
Don Randall‟s term being amended to read „two‟ years.  
  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No.29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and 
Deputy Henry Pollard, being the only Member who expressed his willingness to 
serve, was duly elected as Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year 
and took the chair. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30.The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand 
and Deputy Doug Barrow, being the only Member who expressed his 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April be approved. 
  
Matters arising -  
  
(Item 3) - Corporate Governance – Scheme of Delegation and Standing Orders 
– Members noted a discussion had taken place regarding the recruitment of 
candidates to specialised posts and it was confirmed that the Town Clerk was 
awaiting supporting details from the City of London Police before any further 
work was undertaken. 
  
(Item 3 – Barbican Highwalk CCTV) – The Assistant Director, Street Scene and 
Strategy advised the Committee that this area of work was included in the remit 
of the Safer City Partnership and he would therefore take this matter forward. 
  
(Item 5.1a) – Community Engagement Update – The Senior Policy Officer 
advised that the information card ‘Helping Rough Sleepers’ would be distributed 
to all Members. 
  
(Item 6) – Accommodation Programme Update – Members were informed that 
the feedback from English Heritage as regards the use of Wood Street for a 
Custody Suite was positive and likely to be accepted. 
  
  

7. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted. 
 
 
 



8. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SUB COMMITTEES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the appointment 
of the Committee‟s two Sub Committees and Economic Crime Board. This 
included the election of Chairmen, composition, terms of reference and 
appointment to internal and external bodies.  
  
RESOLVED – That:- 
a)    the Terms of Reference be noted;  
b)    the appointment of the two Sub Committees and the Economic Crime 

Board be agreed as follows:- 
  

Economic Crime Board 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth  
Lucy Frew 
Helen Marshall  
Deputy Richard Regan 
  
Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall  
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan;- 
A co-opted Member to be agreed by the Membership of the Sub-Committee. 
  
Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Kenneth Ludlam (co-opted Member) 
Don Randall 

  
c)    the Chairmen for the two Sub-Committees and Economic Crime Board be 

appointed as follows: 
  
Economic Crime Board 
Simon Duckworth 
  
Professional Standards and Integrity Sub-Committee 
Deputy Joyce Caruthers Nash  
  
Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee 
Deputy Douglas Barrow  

  
d)  the appointments to various internal and external bodies be agreed as 

follows: 
  

Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 
Alderman Alison Gowman 



  
Safer City Partnership  
Deputy Henry Pollard 

  
Association of Police and Crime Commissioners 
Simon Duckworth   
  

e)    meetings be agreed as follows-: 
·         8 times a year for the Police Committee; 
·         increase from 3 to 4 times a year for Economic Crime 

Board to accommodate business; and 
·         Quarterly meetings for the two Sub-Committees. 

 
9. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA SCHEME 2014-15  

The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
of Police setting out proposed arrangements and appointments for the Police 
Committee Special Interest Area (SIA) Scheme for 2014/15.  
  
RESOLVED – That, 

a)  the achievements set out in the respective area reports for the year 
2013/14 be noted, and the key priorities identified for the year 2014/15; 
and 

a)  lead Members be appointed for the below areas in the Scheme as 
follows:- 

  
Business Improvement and Change Performance Risk Management - 
Deputy Doug Barrow 
  
Professional Standards and Integrity - Deputy Joyce Nash 
  
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights - Alderman Alison Gowman 
  
Counter Terrorism - Simon Duckworth 
  
Strategic Policing Requirement Overview - Henry Pollard 
  
Economic Crime / Fraud - Simon Duckworth           
  
Accommodation/Infrastructure - Keith Knowles 
  
Community Engagement – Vivienne Littlechild 
  
Road Safety - Alderman Alison Gowman 
  
Public Order – Deputy Doug Barrow 
   
Independent Custody Visiting Panel – Vivienne Littlechild 
  
Anti-Social Behaviour – Don Randall  
 



10. INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITING SCHEME ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk providing an update on the 
work of the City of London‟s Independent Custody Visiting Scheme (ICV). 
  
Vivienne Littlechild, the Lead Member in 2013/14 expressed thanks to those 
Members of the Panel who had recently retired and also to Peter Tihanyi for his 
work as Chairman of the ICV Panel. 
  
The Committee noted that the Force had initiated a programme of work to deal 
with the “wear and tear” issues raised by Members. 
 

11. STONEWALL REVIEW UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update regarding the Stonewall Equality Index review. 
  
The Assistant Commissioner informed the Committee that some policies 
required updating in line with legislation and this area of work would be led by 
himself in conjunction with the HR Board.  In addition, it was noted that the 
LGBT network had been re-launched and interviews had concluded for the 
Independent Advisory Group and an appointment had been made. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
 

12. CITY OF LONDON POLICE- 175 YEARS UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the arrangements for the Force‟s 175th Anniversary. 
  
The Committee discussed and noted the two options contained in the report for 
the Force‟s 175th Anniversary. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
sought comments on the draft Annual Report for 2013 – 2014 prior to 
publication. 
  
Reference was made to the number of translation requests received and it was 
confirmed that there had been very few, however, there was a legal 
requirement to provide such a service and it was considered that the selected 
method was the most cost effective and pragmatic.  Further to concern 
expressed by a Member, the Commissioner agreed to clarify the position 
regarding the legal requirement for this service.  
  
RESOLVED – That the draft annual report be noted.   
  
N.B: Any comments or changes to the report should be sent via the Town 
Clerk‟s department to the Public Relations Manager by 2 June 2014.  
 



14. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services regarding the 2014 – 2019 Homelessness Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2014 
be approved.  
 

19. ECONOMIC CRIME DIRECTORATE- QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update in relation to Economic Crime.  
 

20. CITY OF LONDON POLICE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
MODERNISATION – STRUCTURE CHANGE  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the modernisation of the City of London Police Information Technology service.  
 
EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing Order 
No 40 had been reached, but there being a two-thirds majority of the 
Committee present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee agreed 
to continue the meeting. 
 
 

21. AUTHORITY TO START WORK (GATEWAY 5) - MOBILE WORKING 
SERVICES  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding 
the Mobile Working services. 
 

22. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 



23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


